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CS.S. (Estabs.) No. 3.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, and the Currency
and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several
Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Baok of
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 2nd day of December,

Name and Title
as set forth in

Licence

The Bank of Ireland...

fffec Provincial Bank
of Ireland. Limited...
The Belfast Banking
Company. Limited ...
The Northern Bank.
limited
The Ulster Bask.
limited
TThe National Bank,
(Limited

Name of the Firm

The Governor and
Company of the Bank
of Ireland
The Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited...
The Belfast Banking
Company. Limi ted ...
The Northern Bank.
Limited
The Ulster Bank,
Limited
The National Bank
Limited

Approved
Offices

1 Belfast
1 Londonderry
f Belfast
{ Londonderry >
( Belfast >

•j Londonderry
r Belfast
\ Londonderry i
/ Belfast '
\ Londonderry i
f Belfast /
I Londonerry \

Circulation
Authorised

by the
Bankers
(Northern
Ireland)
Act. 1928

tl,H5,007

t321,863

350,000

244,000

290,000

t!80,700

Average Circulation
during 4 Weeks
ended as above.

£5 and
upwards

£

437,612

330,164

1,035,067

1,055,917

1,140,266

217,592

Under
£5.

726,027

288,504

114,774

177,174

394,351

83,793

Total

f
1,163,639

618,668

1,149,841

1,233.091

1,534,617

301,385

AverageAmount of Bank of Eng-
land Notes and Coin held daring

4 Weeks ended as above

*Gold and
Bank of

England
Notes

50,155

309,297

864,333

934.503

1,235.689

117,809

Silver

/*
35,330

36,022

48,915

135,560

98,971

5,165

Total

r

85,485

345,319

913,248

1.070,063*

1,334,660

122,974

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an
jumt of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an

amouot of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they arc required
bgr t$ne Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated 12th day of December, 1939.
P. MARTIN,

Registrar of Bank Returns.

fThese amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
*This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue

of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held b>
the Bank.

STATUTORY NOTICE BY THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE, NORTHERN

IRELAND.

Application has been made by the under-
mentioned for a loan under the Landed
Property Improvement Acts, as made
applicable to Northern Ireland by virtue of
the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and
Statutory Orders made thereunder:—

No.

194

Memorialist

Anthony
Cowan

Amount

£62:10:0

Lands to
be charged

7a. 2r. 3p.
folio 10555

County
Armagh

Barony

Out.,
leckan

County

Armagh

Dissents or objections, with reasons therefor,
must be transmitted to the Ministry of Finance
on or before the llth January, 1940.

C. H. PETHERICK,
Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Finance,
Stormont.

llth December, 1939.

TRADE BOARDS ACT (NORTHERN
IRELAND), 1923, AND HOLIDAYS WITH
PAY ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1938.

LINEN & COTTON HANDKERCHIEF
AND HOUSEHOLD GOODS AND LINEN

PIECE GOODS TRADE BOARD
(NORTHERN IRELAND).

The Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and
Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods
Trade Board (Northern Ireland) hereby
give notice that they propose to issue a
Direction to provide for Holidays with Pay.

On request to the Trade Board,
particulars of the proposals will be given
if, in the opinion of the Trade Board, the
applicant is likely to be affected thereby.

The Trade Board will consider any
objections to their proposals which may be
lodged with them within one calendar
month from the twelfth day of December,
1939. Such objections should be in writing
and signed by the person making the same
(adding his or her address) and should be
sent to the Secretary of the Linen and
Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods
and Linen Piece Goods Trade Board
(Northern Ireland), Office of Trade Boards,


