C.S.S. (Estabs.) No. 3.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, and the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 2nd day of December, 1939.

Name and Title	Name of the Firm	Approved Offices	Circulation Authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928	Average Circulation during 4 Weeks ended as above.			AverageAmount of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during 4 Weeks ended as above		
Licence				£5 and upwards	Under £5.	Total	*Gold and Bank of England Notes	Silver	Total
The Bank of Ireland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	Belfast Londonderry	≴ †1,115,007	£ 437,612	£ 726,027	£ 1,163,639	£ 50,155	£ 35,330	£ 85,485
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	†321,863	330,164	288,504	618,668	309,297	36,022	345,319
The Belfast Banking Company, Limited	The Belfast Banking Company, Limited	Belfast }	350,000	1,035,067	114,774	1,149,841	864,333	48,915	913,248
The Northern Bank, Limited	The Northern Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	244,000	1,055,917	177,174	1,233,091	934,503	135,560	1.070,063
The Ulster Bank, Limited	The Ulster Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	290,000	1,140,266	394,351	1,534,617	1,285,689	98,971	1,384,660
The National Bank, Limited	The National Bank Limited	{ Belfast Londonerry }	†180,700	217,592	83,793	301,385	117,809	5,165	122,974

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated 12th day of December, 1939.

P. MARTIN,
Registrar of Bank Returns.

†These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.

This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.

STATUTORY NOTICE BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE, NORTHERN IRELAND.

Application has been made by the undermentioned for a loan under the Landed Property Improvement Acts, as made applicable to Northern Ireland by virtue of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and Statutory Orders made thereunder:—

Anthony Cowan #62:10:0 7a. 2r. 3p. folio 10555 County Armagh	No.	Memorialist	Amount	Lands to be charged	Barony	County
	194		£62:10:0	folio 10555 County		Armagh

Dissents or objections, with reasons therefor, must be transmitted to the Ministry of Finance on or before the 11th January, 1940.

C. H. PETHERICK, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Finance, Stormont. 11th December, 1939. TRADE BOARDS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923, AND HOLIDAYS WITH PAY ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1938.

LINEN & COTTON HANDKERCHIEF AND HOUSEHOLD GOODS AND LINEN PIECE GOODS TRADE BOARD (NORTHERN IRELAND).

The Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Trade Board (Northern Ireland) hereby give notice that they propose to issue a Direction to provide for Holidays with Pay.

On request to the Trade Board, particulars of the proposals will be given if, in the opinion of the Trade Board, the applicant is likely to be affected thereby.

The Trade Board will consider any objections to their proposals which may be lodged with them within one calendar month from the twelfth day of December, 1939. Such objections should be in writing and signed by the person making the same (adding his or her address) and should be sent to the Secretary of the Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Trade Board (Northern Ireland), Office of Trade Boards,